

**Case No.: 15-16909**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DOE I, DOE II, Ivy HE, DOE III, DOE IV, DOE V, DOE VI, ROE VII, Charles  
LEE, ROE VIII, DOE IX, LIU Guifu, WANG Weiyu, individually and on behalf  
of proposed class members,

*Plaintiffs- Appellants,*

v.

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC., John CHAMBERS, Fredy CHEUNG, and Does 1-100

*Defendants- Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of  
California, No. 5-11-cv-02449-EJD, Honorable Edward J. Davila, United States  
District Judge

---

**PLAINTIFFS'-APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTARY BRIEF**

---

**SCHONBRUN SEPLow**  
**HARRIS HOFFMAN & ZELDES LLP**  
PAUL HOFFMAN SB # 71244  
CATHERINE SWEETSER, SB# 271142  
JOHN C. WASHINGTON, SB# 315991  
200 Pier Ave., Ste 226  
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254  
Telephone: (310) 396-0731

**HUMAN RIGHTS LAW FOUNDATION**  
TERRI E. MARSH, SB# 447125  
1875 K STREET NW SUITE 400  
WASHINGTON , D.C. 20006  
TELEPHONE: (202) 697-3858  
FACSIMILE: (202) 355-6701

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION AND FRAMEWORK. ....	3
II. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE CISCO’S AIDING AND ABETTING ACTIVITY DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO THE ALLEGED HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS.....	5
A.    Cisco’s U.S.-Based Designs Were Specifically Developed to Subject Believers to Forced Conversion through Torture through their Identification, Location, and Arbitrary Apprehension and Detention. ....	7
B.    The Falun Gong Module Was Marked, Implemented, and Serviced from the U.S. to Advance the CCP’s Persecution. ....	8
Implementation.....	8
Customer Service.....	8
Project Management.....	9
Marketing.....	10
III. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS ESTABLISH AIDING AND ABETTING LIABILITY UNDER THE ATS. ....	10
A.    Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege the Requisite <i>Actus Reus</i> for Aiding and Abetting Liability. ....	10
B.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations Satisfy Either the Knowledge or Purpose Standard.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

*Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.*,  
766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....10, 13

*Doe v. Nestle, S.A.*,  
906 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2018).....5

*Doe v. Nestle, S.A.*,  
29 F. 3d 623 (9th Cir. 2019) .....5

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
569 U. S. 108 (2013).....3, 4, 5, 10, 13

*Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.*,  
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....5

*Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe*,  
141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....*passim*

*Prosecutor v. Bagaragaza*,  
Case No. ICTR-05-86-S(Nov. 17, 2009).....12

*Prosecutor v. Blagojevic*,  
Case No. IT-02-60-A (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia  
May 9, 2007).....12

*Prosecutor v. Furundžija*,  
Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former  
Yugoslavia Dec. 10 1998).....11

*Prosecutor v. Taylor*,  
Case No. SCSL-03-01-A (Sept. 26, 2013).....12

*RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community*,  
579 U. S. 325, 337 (2016).....3

*The Einsatzgruppen Case*,  
4 Trials of War Criminals 569 (1948).....13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Perry Link, *An Anatomy of Chinese Rhythm, Metaphor, and Politics* 312  
(Harvard University Press, 2013).....6
